CHAPTER 567—S. F. No. 1362 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the meetings, duties, and compensation of the county commissioners of the County of Hennepin; amending Special Laws 1877, Chapter 205, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special Laws 1877, Chapter 205, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Regular meetings; notice of special meeting. The board of county commissioners of the county of Hennepin shall meet at the county seat for the purpose of transacting such business as may devolve upon or be brought before them, on the first (1st) Tuesday of each and every month in each year, and may hold such extra sessions as may be necessary for the interests of the county. Such extra sessions shall be called by a majority of the board, and the clerk shall give at least ten (10) days' notice thereof to the commissioners, but no regular session shall continue longer than three (3) days, except the sessions in January and October, which may each continue six (6) days, and no extra session shall continue longer than one (1) day; and all votes of the board shall be taken by calling for the ayes and noes, which shall be entered upon the records, and no other vote shall be valid or of any force.

Approved April 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 568—S. F. No. 1366

An act relating to the issuance of licenses or permits under, over and across state-owned lands and public waters and to amend Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 84.415.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 84.415, is hereby amended to read as follows:

84.415. Leases and easements. Subdivision 1. Commissioner may issue permits to utility company to cross land. The commissioner of conservation may, at public or private vendue and at such prices and under such terms and conditions, as he may prescribe, grant licenses or permits over, under and